
SCS/NRCS Hydrographs
The Soil Conservation Service (SCS) of the U.S. Department of Agriculture has 
published a significant catalog of hydrologic methods over several decades.  (The 
name of the agency was changed to the Natural Resources Conservation Service 
(NRCS) in 1994).  Two synthetic hydrographs are described here.

Two hydrograph shapes: triangular and curvilinear.  Both shapes use the following 
parameters:

Time to peak, tp (hrs):

Peak discharge, Qp (cfs):
[RO is Runoff Depth (in)]

Base time, tb (hrs):

The Triangular Hydrograph is drawn as:
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SCS/NRCS synthetic hydrographs (cont.)

The Curvilinear (or “Dimensionless”) Hydrograph is tabulated as:

0.0114.00.8601.3
0.0153.80.9301.2
0.0213.60.9901.1

0.5601.6
0.0005.00.6801.5
0.0054.50.7801.4

0.0293.41.0001.0
0.0403.20.9900.9
0.0553.00.9300.8
0.0772.80.8200.7
0.1072.60.6600.6
0.1472.40.4700.5
0.2072.20.3100.4
0.2802.00.1900.3
0.3301.90.1000.2
0.3901.80.0300.1
0.4601.700
Q/Qpt/tpQ/Qpt/tp

To draw the hydrograph, the t/tp values are multiplied by tp and the Q/Qp values are 
multiplied by Qp to yield a set of 33 points to be plotted.  Thus the hydrograph shape 
is always the same but is “stretched” by tp and Qp:
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